ORDINANCE No. 189558

*Approve accepting funds from the State of Oregon under the State Revenue Sharing Program for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2020 (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The State of Oregon established a State Revenue Sharing Program through the enactment of Senate Bill 11 by the 1977 Oregon Legislative Assembly.
- 2. Pursuant to ORS 221.770 the City must elect to receive the State Revenue Sharing Program funds and must notify the State of Oregon, Department of Administrative Services of said election.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The City Budget Office is hereby authorized to notify the State of Oregon, Department of Administrative Services that pursuant to ORS 221.770, the City hereby elects to receive State Revenue Sharing funds for FY 2019-20.
- b. The actions electing to receive State Revenue Sharing funds contained in this ordinance are binding City policy.
- Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the City is required to elect to receive State Revenue Sharing funds for FY 2019-20 before the start of the fiscal year on July 1, 2019; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council: JUN 1 2 2019

Mayor Ted Wheeler

Prepared by: Ryan Kinsella Date Prepared: June 3, 2019 Mary Hull Caballero

Auditor of the City of Portland

Deputy

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 189558

Title

* Approve accepting funds from the State of Oregon under the State Revenue Sharing Program for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2020 (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Ted Wheeler	CLERK USE: DATE FILED JUN 0 4 2019
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	Mary Hull Caballero
Mayor—Finance & Administration - Wheeler	Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	
Position 2/Works - Fish	By:
Position 3/Affairs - Hardesty	Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Eudaly	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: City Budget Office Bureau Head: Jessica Kinard	
Prepared by: Claudio Campuzano Date Prepared: 6/3/3019	
Impact Statement	
Completed Amends Budget	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document.	
Yes ⊠ No □	
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances	
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter	
Council Meeting Date 6/12/2019	

AGENDA	
TIME CERTAIN 🗵	
Start time: 2pm (item 3 of 7)	
Total amount of time needed: 90 minutes (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	
CONSENT	
REGULAR	
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	V	
2. Fish	2. Fish	\	
3. Hardesty	3. Hardesty	/	
4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly	/	
Wheeler	Wheeler	V	